

26.02.2026

Present: Mr. Ram Kanwar and Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff with plaintiff.
Ms. Namrata, Ld. proxy counsel for D1(a), (b), (d), (e) and D-2.
D-1(c), D-3(a), (b),(c) are ex-parte.
Bihari Lal Gupta, husband of D-4 in person.

D-4 had moved an application seeking permission of the court to allow her husband to be examined as a witness. It is for D-4 to decide as to through whom she wants to lead evidence and in that regard, no specific permission of the court is necessary. Thus, the application is dismissed.

DW-3/Sh. Bihari Lal Gupta is examined, cross-examined and discharged. He was D-4's witness.

Defendants do not wish to lead any further evidence. Thus, DE is closed.

List for final arguments on 01.04.2026.

AASHISH GUPTA
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
26.02.2026